COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC JOINT APPLICATION OF)	
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,)	
INC., KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY AND)	Case No. 2021-00481
LIBERTY UTILITIES CO. FOR APPROVAL OF)	
THE TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND)	
CONTROL OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY)	

<u>Kentucky Power Company and American Electric Power Company, Inc.'s</u> <u>Motion For One Witness To Participate Virtually At March 28-29, 2022 Hearing</u>

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") and American Electric Power Company, Inc. ("AEP") respectfully move the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for leave for Witness Chad M. Burnett to participate virtually at the March 28-29, 2022 hearing in this matter.

Mr. Burnett is available to testify only on March 28, 2022. Mr. Burnett is required to make a presentation on March 29, 2022 at an Integrated Resource Plan stakeholder meeting. Mr. Burnett may be required to make the presentation to stakeholders in person in Baton Rouge, Louisiana on March 29, 2022. To appear in person at the hearing on this matter and the stakeholder meeting, Mr. Burnett would be required to travel from Tulsa, Oklahoma to Frankfort, Kentucky, and then to Baton Rouge, Louisiana. Mr. Burnett did not file testimony in this case and is a witness only on five of the Joint Applicants' data request responses (AG 1-119, AG 1-120, AG 1-121, AG 1-122, and KIUC 1-47).

Mr. Burnett is equipped with the technology necessary to enable remote participation, and if granted leave to appear remotely, Mr. Burnett will participate in a test of technology with Commission Staff to ensure that the Mr. Burnett's audio and video capabilities, and ability to share

documents remotely, are sufficient as required by the Commission's March 10, 2022 Order in this case. Mr. Burnett's virtual participation will not prejudice the Commission or any party.

All other AEP/Kentucky Power witnesses and counsel will appear in person at the Commission's offices for the hearing.

Given Mr. Burnett's limited involvement in this matter, and the time and expense of travel that would be required from Tulsa, Oklahoma to Frankfort to participate in person, Kentucky Power and AEP respectfully request that the Commission grant Mr. Burnett leave to appear remotely at the March 28-29, 2022 hearing in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477 moverstreet@stites.com

kglass@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY AND AMERICAN ELECTRIC

POWER COMPANY, INC.